

To be Argued by:
ADAM FUSCO
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2024-00121
Saratoga County Clerk's Index No. 20232399
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. CV-24-0891

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

RICH AMEDURE, GARTH SNIDE, ROBERT SMULLEN, EDWARD COX,
NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, NEW
YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY, JOSEPH WHALEN, SARATOGA
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, ERIK HAIGHT
and JOHN QUIGLEY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

— against —

DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS**

PERILLO HILL, LLP
John Ciampoli, Esq.
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Respondents-Appellants
Of Counsel*
285 West Main Street, Suite 203
Sayville, New York 11782
Tel: (631) 582-9422
ciampolilaw@yahoo.com

FUSCO LAW OFFICE
Adam Fusco, Esq.
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Respondents-Appellants*
Capitol Station
P.O. Box 7114
Albany, New York 12224
Tel.: (518) 620-3920
Fax: (518) 691-9304
afusco@fuscolaw.net

SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF NEW YORK
and BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

SENATOR KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, REPRESENTATIVE PAUL TONKO
and DECLAN TAINTOR,

Intervenors-Defendants,

– and –

MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK and
MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,

– and –

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>POINT I</u> : The “Study” of Split Votes by Democratic County Elections Commissioners Has Not Been Preserved for Review and Should Be Precluded from Consideration	3
<u>POINT II</u> : Article II, § 8 of the New York State Constitution Requires Bipartisan Action	9
A. Bipartisan Representation Requires Bipartisan Action.....	10
B. Discretionary Determinations by Boards of Election Require Bipartisan Action.....	11
<u>POINT III</u> : This Court has a Duty to Decide the Matters of Law Presented	14
<u>POINT IV</u> : Appellants Adopt and Incorporate by Reference the Arguments of the Co-Appellants Minority Leaders of the Assembly and Senate Regarding Standing to Appeal	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Assn. of Surrogate and Supreme Court Reporters v. State,</u> 79 N.Y.2d 39 (1992).....	17, 18
<u>Brilliant v. Gamache,</u> 25 A.D.3d 605 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	7
<u>Chadbourne v. Voorhis,</u> 236 N.Y. 437 (1923).....	12
<u>Graziano v. County of Albany,</u> 3 N.Y.3d 475 (2004).....	10
<u>Hecker v. State,</u> 20 N.Y.3d 1087 (2013).....	17
<u>Johnson v. Martins,</u> 15 N.Y.3d 584 (2010).....	7
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	16
<u>Matter of Amedure v. State,</u> ___A.D.3d___, 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 04295, (3d Dep’t 2024)	2, 3
<u>Matter of Amedure v State of NY,</u> 77 Misc 3d 629 [Sup Ct, Saratoga County 2022	3, 17
<u>Matter of Amedure v State of NY,</u> 210 A.D.3d 1134 (3d Dep’t 2022).....	3, 17
<u>Matter of Amedure v State of NY,</u> Index No. 2023-2399 [Sar. Co. Sup. Ct. May 8, 2024].....	3, 17
<u>Matter of Baer v. Nyquist,</u> 34 N.Y.2d 291 (1974).....	15
<u>Matter of De Guzman v. State of N.Y. Civil Serv. Comm’n,</u> 129 A.D.3d 1189 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	15
<u>Matter of Gross v. Albany County Bd. of Elections,</u> 10 A.D.3d 476, 479 (3d Dep’t 2004),aff’d 3 N.Y.2d 251 (2004)	6

<u>Matter of New York State Superfund Coalition v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 88	18
<u>Matter of Pan Am. World Airways v. New York State Human Rights Appeal Bd.,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 542 (1984).....	15
<u>Matter of Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully,</u> 63 N.Y.2d 191	18
<u>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp,</u> 230 N.Y. 48	18
<u>People ex rel. Stapleton v. Bell,</u> 119 N.Y. 175 (1890).....	12, 13
<u>Ragusa v. Board of Elections,</u> 57 A.D.3d 807 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	7
<u>Stewart v. Chautauqua County Board of Elections,</u> 14 N.Y.3d 115 (2015).....	7
<u>Tenney v. Oswego Co. Board of Elections,</u> 71 Misc. 3d 385 (Sup. Ct., Oswego Co, 2021)	8
<u>Voccio v. Kennedy,</u> 74 Misc. 3d 316 (Niagara Co. Sup. Ct. 2021).....	8

Statutes & Other Authorities:

2009 Nassau County Executive Election.....	7
CPLR § 3001.....	1
Election Law § 3-212(2)	1, 10
Election Law § 9-209(2)(g)	<i>passim</i>
New York State Constitution, Art. II, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
New York State Constitution, Art. VI, § 7	1, 2, 15
